

**UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

MADELINE PAVEK, ETHAN SYKES,
DSCC, and DCCC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVE SIMON, in his official capacity as the
Minnesota Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Civil No. 19-cv-3000 (SRN/DTS)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The Ballot Order Statute will require that DFL candidates be listed last among major party candidates on all ballots distributed in Minnesota’s 2020 general election.....	4
B. The first-listed candidate on a ballot enjoys an electoral advantage simply due to ballot order.	6
C. There is a proven primacy effect that gives the first-listed candidate an advantage in Minnesota’s elections.	9
D. In recent years, Minnesota has had a sizeable number of elections decided within the margins of advantage attributable to the primacy effect.....	12
III. ARGUMENT	13
A. Plaintiffs are highly likely to succeed on the merits.	14
1. Legal Standard.....	14
2. The Ballot Order Statute unconstitutionally burdens Plaintiffs’ fundamental rights.....	15
3. The burdens the Ballot Order Statute imposes cannot be justified by any legitimate state interest.	22
B. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable injury absent an injunction.	24
C. The balance of the equities and the public interest favor an injunction.....	26
IV. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Akins v. Secretary of State</i> , 904 A.2d 702 (N.H. 2006)	20
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. Cty. of Albany</i> , No. 03-CV-502, 2003 WL 21524820 (N.D.N.Y. July 7, 2003)	26
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	14, 15
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	15, 22
<i>Cunningham v. Adams</i> , 808 F.2d 815 (11th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Day v. Robinwood W. Cmty. Improvement Dist.</i> , No. 4:08CV01888 ERW, 2009 WL 1161655 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 28, 2009)	26
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , No. 4:16-cv-607, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016)	25
<i>Gould v. Grubb</i> , 14 Cal. 3d 661 (1975)	7, 19, 20, 22
<i>Graves v. McElderry</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1569 (W.D. Okla. 1996)	passim
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	18
<i>Holtzman v. Power</i> , 62 Misc. 2d 1020 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1970), <i>aff’d</i> , 311 N.Y.S.2d 824 (1970)	7, 22
<i>Jacobson v. Lee</i> , No. 4:18-cv-262-MW/CAS, 2019 WL 6044035 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 15, 2019)	passim
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	25, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Mann v. Powell</i> , 314 F. Supp. 677 (N.D. Ill. 1969), <i>aff'd</i> , 398 U.S. 955 (1970)	17, 18
<i>Mann v. Powell</i> , 333 F. Supp. 1261 (N.D. Ill. 1969)	18, 25, 26
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980)	7, 16, 19, 20
<i>Netsch v. Lewis</i> , 344 F. Supp. 1280 (N.D. Ill. 1972)	25, 26
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	15
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2010)	25, 26
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	19
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	19
<i>Sangmeister v. Woodard</i> , 565 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1977)	7, 22
 STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 204D.13	4, 5
Minn. Stat. § 206.61	2, 9, 24
